BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company) d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Request for) Variance from Certain Provisions of 20) CSR 4240-20.065 Regarding Net Metering) Applications)

File No. EE-2020-0191 Tariff No. YE-2020-0111

ORDER SUSPENDING TARIFF

Issue Date: January 31, 2020

Effective Date: January 31, 2020

On January 3, 2020, Union Electric Company, d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren Missouri), filed an application seeking variance from certain provisions of Commission rule 20 CSR 4240-20.065, concerning net metering applications. Ameren Missouri also submitted a revised tariff sheet with an effective date of February 2, 2020. After the Commission issued a *Notice of Deficiency*, Ameren Missouri, on January 13, 2020, filed a corrected request for variance with a request for waiver of the 60-day notice requirement under 20 CSR 4240-4.017.

On January 16, 2020, the Commission directed notice of the application be provided to media and the General Assembly and allowed until February 14, 2020, for interested parties to intervene.

Because the proposed effective date does not allow the Commission sufficient time to provide notice, allow for intervention and seek the recommendation of the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission, the Commission will suspend the tariff sheet.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

The following tariff sheet filed in this matter by Union Electric Company,
d/b/a Ameren Missouri, and assigned Tariff No. YE-2020-0111, is suspended until
March 31, 2020, unless otherwise ordered by the Commission:

Mo.P.S.C. Schedule No. 6

2nd Revised Sheet No. 171.8, Cancelling 1st Revised, Sheet No. 171.8

2. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

)oodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Jana C. Jacobs, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo (2016).

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 31st day of January, 2020.

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 31st day of January 2020.



2 Woodu

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

January 31, 2020

File/Case No. EE-2020-0191

Missouri Public Service Commission Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Missouri Public Service Commission Karen Bretz 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov

Union Electric Company

Jermaine Grubbs 1901 Chouteau Avenue St. Louis, MO 63103 AmerenMOService@ameren.com AmerenMOService@ameren.com

Union Electric Company Wendy Tatro 1901 Chouteau Ave St. Louis, MO 63103-6149

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

orris I Woodruff

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.